The Group's performance is assessed using a number of alternative performance measures (APMs).

The Group's alternative profitability measures are presented before exceptional items, amortisation of certain intangible assets and
depreciation of fair value adjustments made to property plant and equipment acquired through business combinations and the impact of
IFRS 16 - Leases.

The measures are presented on this basis, as management uses these measures to assess business performance internally and
therefore believe they provide useful additional information about the Group's performance and aids a more effective comparison of the
Group's underlying trading performance from one period to the next.

Adjusted profitability measures are reconciled to unadjusted IFRS results on the face of the income statement below.

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 31 December
2023

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating profit - excluding
exceptional items 90,004 18,910 (23,449) 85,465 - 9,516 94,981

Exceptional items (3,875) - - (3,875) 3,875 - -

Operating profit 86,129 18,910 (23,449) 81,590 3,875 9,516 94,981

Net finance costs (37,491) 8,556 - (28,935) - - (28,935)

Profit before income tax 48,638 27,466 (23,449) 52,655 3,875 9,516 66,046

Profit for the period 37,996 24,521 (23,449) 39,068 2,654 7,133 48,855

Less non-controlling interest (1,616) - - (1,616) - - (1,616)

Profit attributable to members of the
parent 36,380 24,521 (23,449) 37,452 2,654 7,133 47,239

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 79,429 (18,903) - 60,526 (1,955) (9,516) 49,055

EBITDA 165,558 7 (23,449) 142,116 1,921 - 144,037

Earnings per share pence pence pence

Basic 40.6 41.8 52.8

Diluted 40.2 41.4 52.2

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 1 January 2023 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating profit - excluding
exceptional items 65,922 20,780 (23,815) 62,887 - 8,257 71,144

Exceptional items (11,896) - - (11,896) 11,896 - -

Operating profit 54,026 20,780 (23,815) 50,991 11,896 8,257 71,144

Net finance costs (24,412) 8,758 - (15,654) - - (15,654)

Profit before income tax 29,614 29,538 (23,815) 35,337 11,896 8,257 55,490

Profit for the period 19,492 28,215 (23,815) 23,892 11,751 6,370 42,013

Less non-controlling interest (1,786) (3) - (1,789) - - (1,789)

Profit attributable to members of the
parent 17,706 28,212 (23,815) 22,103 11,751 6,370 40,224

Depreciation and amortisation 77,769 (20,780) - 56,989 - (8,257) 48,732

EBITDA 131,795 - (23,815) 107,980 11,896 - 119,876

Earnings per share pence pence pence

Basic 19.8 24.8 45.1

Diluted 19.7 24.6 44.7

Segmental operating profit reconciles to adjusted segmental operating profit as follows:

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 31 December
2023

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

UK & Ireland 29,183 3,242 (3,795) 28,630 1,778 5,084 35,492

Europe 35,131 4,021 (4,683) 34,469 1,950 4,432 40,851

APAC 33,559 11,530 (14,812) 30,277 - - 30,277

Central costs (11,744) 117 (159) (11,786) 147 - (11,639)

Total 86,129 18,910 (23,449) 81,590 3,875 9,516 94,981

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

Less: IAS 17
Lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amort &
depn of

acquisition
fair value

adjustments Adjusted

52 weeks ended 1 January 2023 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

UK & Ireland 9,453 3,202 (3,689) 8,966 2,214 2,449 13,629

Europe 23,863 5,467 (5,895) 23,435 6,800 5,808 36,043

APAC 28,825 12,111 (14,231) 26,705 - - 26,705

Central costs (8,115) - - (8,115) 2,882 - (5,233)

Total 54,026 20,780 (23,815) 50,991 11,896 8,257 71,144